Illinois Department of Public Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:		C	
		IL6001697	B. WING		1	, 1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHICAG	O RIDGE SNF		UTHWEST I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investiga	ation				
	2398780 / IL16576	1				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensure Violations:					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory confinering and other policies shall compolicies the facility and shall	advisory physician or the committee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 Nursing and Person	General Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re each resident's con plan. Adequate and	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with apprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE (X6) DATE 01/25/24

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		11 0004007	B WING		C	
		IL6001697	D. WING		01/1	1/2024
NAME OF F				STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHICAG	O RIDGE SNF		UTHWEST I RIDGE, IL (			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.  d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:  6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.					
	These requirements	s are not met as evidenced by:				
	failed to provide addevices and proper a fall of 1 (R1) of 3 accident/hazards in resulted in R1 being hospital after a mediane.	and record review, the facility equate supervision, assistive transfer technique to prevent residents reviewed for the sample. This failure gemergently transferred to the chanical fall during transfer ausing excruciating pain and				
	Findings include:					
	spinal stenosis, lack end stage renal dis- above knee amputa	resident with diagnosis of k of coordination, heart failure, ease, absence of left leg ation, absence of right leg ation, and femur fracture.				
	assessed resident's chair/bed-to-chair tr	ta Set) dated 11/1/2023 s ability to perform ransfer and states, "The ability om a bed to a chair (or				

Illinois Department of Public Health

wheelchair). Not attempted due to medical

STATE FORM 6899 X8PP11 If continuation sheet 2 of 5

Illinois Department of Public Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		IL6001697	B. WING		01/1	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHICAG	O RIDGE SNF		UTHWEST I RIDGE, IL(			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRESS OF THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	condition or safety	concern."				
	Records showed:					
	Practical Nurse) we hospital for x-rays to right hip/leg that occorded to specialty characteristics.	PM V27 (LPN/Licensed ote, "Patient being sent to o rule out possible injury for curred during transfer from air." Calls to interview V27 and V27 is no longer an sility.				
	V2 (Director of Nursing) interview with V11 (CNA/Certified Nurse's Aide) "Spoke to (V11) and she stated she transferred (R1) with a bear hug. The resident was complaining of pain prior to transfer. She stated R1 did not hit her leg on the chair nor bed."  Efforts to contact V11 (CNA) on 1/3/24 and 1/4/24 were left unanswered and V11 is no longer an employee of the facility.					
	risk for falls related serious fall related i Interventions: Be s and encourage the assistance as need to all requests for a meet individual nee	/13/23 states, "Resident is at to falls. Goal: Will have no injury through next review. ure call light is within reach resident to use it for ed. Staff to respond promptly ssistance. Anticipate and ds of the resident. Complete w per the facility protocol."				
		ol policy was requested but during the course of the				
		sment dated 10/12/23 .PN) showed R1 to be a ills.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 X8PP11 If continuation sheet 3 of 5

Illinois Department of Public Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6001697		B. WING		C <b>01/11/2024</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	1/2024
	O RIDGE SNF	10602 SO	UTHWEST I	HIGHWAY		
	I		RIDGE, IL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	Nurses) stated, "I re she was not here to by this CNA (V11) a either. She was bei chair to get to dialys fallen but I'm not su Surveyor asked how been assisted from the resident require way this aide transf	AM, V3 (Assistant Director of emember this resident, but ong. She was being transferred and this CNA wasn't here longing transferred from bed to sis and I think she may have are how she got the fracture." We this resident should have bed to chair, V3 stated that and a mechanical lift, "so the ferred her was inappropriate to a bear hug method."				
	noted, "Nurse approwas being transferr go to dialysis when "pop" in her right hip excruciating pain. Figeriatric chair and omy hip, I know it's hip deformity noted wheelchair/ or due ordered of right hip timeframe of when	20, V33 (Nurse Practitioner) bached writer stating patient ed from bed to wheelchair to patient stated she heard a p and patient screaming in Patient seen reclined in crying in pain "I heard a pop in broken". Upon palpation, right, unclear if patient position in to injury. Initially stat x-ray, but radiology could not give a x-ray would be completed.				
	called hospital; resi	O PM, V34 (RN) noted, "Writer dent to be admitted with all fracture, hepatic lesion, and				
	(Emergency Depart 71 year old female thinner), congestive ejection fraction, Co	tted 10/18/23 authored by V72 tment Doctor) reads, "This is a patient on Eliquis (blood heart failure with preserved DPD on home oxygen 3 liters, or stroke, peripheral artery				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 X8PP11 If continuation sheet 4 of 5

Illinois Department of Public Health

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL		NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
IL6001697   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY   CHICAGO RIDGE SNF	AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	` '	` '			
CHICAGO RIDGE SNF  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  disease status post right BKA (Below the knee amputation) and left AKA (Above the Knee Amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of the right their, Patient denies change in temperature or color or paresthesia of the limb distal to the deformity. Patient ultimately was reduced at bedside with orthopedic surgery. Patient received pain dosages of ketamine and fentanyl and tolerated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with soproided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living (ADLS) reads in part, "Transfers (standing policy), Apply						c	;
CHICAGO RIDGE SNF  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4 (disease status post right BKA (Below the knee amputation) and left AKA (Above the Knee Amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of her right thigh. Patient in excruciating pain so it is somewhat difficult to get the full story of what happened. Apparently, she was being transferred from 1 bed to the dialysis when her right leg was injured. There was immediate deformity of the right fremur and pain over the site with tenting of the skin. Patient denies change in temperature or color or paresthesia of the limb distal to the deformity. Patient ultimately was reduced at bedside with orthopedic surgery. Patient received pain dosages of ketamine and fentanyl and tolerated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with hospitalist for admission."  Surveyor asked facility for policies related to the safe transfer of residents from bed to chair and was provided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living) protey. Apply			IL6001697	B. WING			
CHICAGO RIDGE SNF  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  disease status post right BKA (Below the knee amputation) and left AKA (Above the Knee Amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of her right thigh. Patient in excruciating pain so it is somewhat difficult to get the full story of what happened. Apparently, she was being transferred from 1 bed to the dialysis when her right leg was injured. There was immediate deformity of the right femur and pain over the site with tenting of the skin. Patient denies change in temperature or color or paresthesia of the limb distal to the deformity. Patient ultimately was reduced at bedside with orthopedic surgery. Patient received pain dosages of ketamine and fentanyl and tolerated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with hospitalist for admission."  Surveyor asked facility for policies related to the safe transfer of residents from bed to chair and was provided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living) prolicy that reads, "Activities of daily living prolicy that provided and the procedure december of the p	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIS ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999 Continued From page 4 disease status post right BKA (Below the knee amputation) and left AKA (Above the Knee Amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of her right thigh. Patient in excruciating pain so it is somewhat difficult to get the full story of what happened. Apparently, she was being transferred from 1 bed to the dialysis when her right leg was injured. There was immediate deformity of the right femur and pain over the site with tenting of the skin. Patient denies change in temperature or color or paresthesia of the limb distal to the deformity. Patient ultimately was reduced at bedside with orthopedic surgery. Patient received pain dosages of ketamine and fentanyl and tolerated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with hospitalist for admission."  Surveyor asked facility for policies related to the safe transfer of residents from bed to chair and was provided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living) reads in part, "Transfers (standing pivot). Apply	CHICAG	O RIDGE SNE					
Seyes  Continued From page 4  disease status post right BKA (Below the knee amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of the right thigh. Patient in excruciating pain so it is somewhat difficult to get the full story of what happened, Apparently, she was being transferred from 1 bed to the dialysis when her right leg was injured. There was immediate deformity of the right femur and pain over the site with tenting of the dedicated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with hospitalist for admission."  Surveyor asked facility for policies related to the safe transfer of residents from bed to chair and was provided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living) policy th		CHICAG		RIDGE, IL	60415		
disease status post right BKA (Below the knee amputation) and left AKA (Above the Knee Amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of her right thigh. Patient in excruciating pain so it is somewhat difficult to get the full story of what happened. Apparently, she was being transferred from 1 bed to the dialysis when her right leg was injured. There was immediate deformity of the right femur and pain over the site with tenting of the skin. Patient denies change in temperature or color or paresthesia of the limb distal to the deformity. Patient ultimately was reduced at bedside with orthopedic surgery. Patient received pain dosages of ketamine and fentanyl and tolerated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with hospitalist for admission."  Surveyor asked facility for policies related to the safe transfer of residents from bed to chair and was provided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living (ADLS) reads in part, "Transfers (standing pivot). Apply	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
amputation) and left AKA (Above the Knee Amputation) presents to the emergency department today from dialysis center for severe pain and deformity of her right thigh. Patient in excruciating pain so it is somewhat difficult to get the full story of what happened. Apparently, she was being transferred from 1 bed to the dialysis when her right leg was injured. There was immediate deformity of the right femur and pain over the site with tenting of the skin. Patient denies change in temperature or color or paresthesia of the limb distal to the deformity. Patient ultimately was reduced at bedside with orthopedic surgery. Patient received pain dosages of ketamine and fentanyl and tolerated the procedure decently well. Vascular surgery consulted and will follow inpatient but no indication for heparinization at this time. Social work consult placed to assess for safety at nursing home given severe injury with unclear mechanism. Discussed with hospitalist for admission."  Surveyor asked facility for policies related to the safe transfer of residents from bed to chair and was provided an ADL (activities of daily living) policy that reads, "Activities of daily living (ADLS) reads in part, "Transfers (standing pivot). Apply	S9999			S9999			
assist with further transfer. Place hands correctly (Do not hold under the arms) Provide cues to resident to let them know what you are doing. Assist resident to stand, using appropriate body		amputation) and lef Amputation) preser department today from pain and deformity excruciating pain so the full story of what was being transferr when her right leg wimmediate deformit over the site with tedenies change in the paresthesia of the limit Patient ultimately worthopedic surgery. dosages of ketaming the procedure dece consulted and will found to indication for hepart work consult placed nursing home given mechanism. Discussion."  Surveyor asked facts afe transfer of resist was provided an Allipolicy that reads, "A reads in part, "Trangait belt per plan of assist with further transfer to let them."	It AKA (Above the Knee of the to the emergency of the right thigh. Patient in the it is somewhat difficult to get at happened. Apparently, she are from 1 bed to the dialysis was injured. There was any of the right femur and pain anting of the skin. Patient emperature or color or imb distal to the deformity. The area of the end o				
mechanics. Pivot resident to the chair or bed, then lower slowly asking them to reach back for the chair."  (A)		then lower slowly as the chair."					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 X8PP11 If continuation sheet 5 of 5

PRINTED: 02/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
	<u> </u>	145639	B. WING_	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID CODE		/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	ITS	F 00	00		
	Complaint Investig					
	2399005 / IL16603 2399086 / IL16614 2399263 / IL16638 2399387 / IL16658 2399493 / IL16667	72- F725 61- F689, F725 63- F602, F725, F755 63- F725 43- F602, F725 68- F602, F755 65- F725 78- F602, F684, F725 69- F725, F880 28- F725, F880 27-F725 31- No deficiency				
F 600	FRI of 11-05-2023 Free from Abuse a		F 60	00		1/23/24
	S483.12 Freedom Exploitation The resident has to neglect, misappround exploitation as includes but is not corporal punishment any physical or chi	from Abuse, Neglect, and the right to be free from abuse, priation of resident property, and defined in this subpart. This illimited to freedom from the ent, involuntary seclusion and the emical restraint not required to a medical symptoms.				
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	IDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

01/25/2024

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		SURVEY PLETED
		145639	B. WING		01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Little Control of Alexander Control of the Control		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	1 01/1	11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	§483.12(a)(1) Not physical abuse, co involuntary seclus. This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie facility failed to fol procedures by not implemented for a initially observed exphysically aggress applies to two of for reviewed for abus.  Final Abuse Invest 11/05/2023 documere ported that she involved in a verbact a cup of liquid on liquid on R12 and hospitalized for ps.  R11's progress not she was observed aggression with occumseled on presappropriate behave Writer counseled social and verbal.  R11's progress not she was observed aggression with occumseled social and verbal.	use verbal, mental, sexual, or orporal punishment, or ion; ENT is not met as evidenced was and record reviews the low their abuse policy and resident when they were engaging in verbally and sive behaviors. This failure our residents (R11 and R12) e.  tigation Report dated nents on 11/05/2023 R12 and her roommate R11 were all disagreement and R11 threw her. R11 denied throwing the both residents were sychiatric evaluation.  the dated 9/15/2023 documents a presenting agitation with verbal becene language. R11 was senting social and verbal vior. Resident was not receptive. The resident on presenting appropriate behavior.  Set dated 9/23/2023 documents a hitting another resident in the example was in hallway and resident she called her a profane name the face. R11 was separated to on one-to-one monitoring.	F 600	Submission of this Plan of Correcticago Ridge SNF is not a legal admission that a deficiency exists this State of Deficiencies was concited. In addition, preparation, an submission of this POC does not constitute an admission or agree any kind by the facility of the truth facts set forth in this allegation by survey agency.  SS= D F600 Free from Abuse and Negle 483.12(a)(1)  Corrective actions that will be accomplished for those residents have been affected by the deficient practice.  "R11 and R12 no longer residentification."  How the facility will identify other having the potential to be affected same deficient practice.  "All residents who reside in the have the potential to be affected alleged deficient practice.  Measures the facility will take or the facility will alter to ensure that problem will be corrected and will recur.	s or that rrectly id iment of n of any y the  ect(s):  s found to ent  le at the residents d by the he facility by this  systems t the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	COM	E SURVEY PLETED C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  0602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602 SS=D	R11's progress no she threw liquids in Immediately sepa monitoring and as administered. Phy to send R11 to Lo provided.  On 01/08/2024 at stated he is the alresident has know facility tries to addaddress the beha aggressive toward be aggres	ote dated 11/5/2023 documents in roommates face, R11 rated put on one-to-one in needed medication was visician was notified and an order cal Hospital for evaluation was 12:28 PM V1 (Administrator) ouse coordinator. V1 stated if a vn behaviors of aggression the lifess it by care planning to vior. V1 stated if residents are dis staff, it is possible, they would vards other residents.  Om 1:08 PM - 1:55 PM V8 (orker) stated before R11 y aggressive with R12 she had a ggression.  The plan documents an abuse care are behavior was not initiated until as Policy reviewed 01/09/2024 by desires to prevent abuse. This need by a comprehensive quality roach. Through the care staff will identify and problems, aches, which would reduce the	F 602	" The Social Service Department (including identified V#□s) has been in-serviced on following the facility abuse policy and procedures by ensuring a care plan is implemented for residents when they are initially observed engaging in verbal and physically aggressive behaviors.  " A weekly audit is being completed by the Social Service Director on 5 residents per week to ensure a care plan is implemented for residents when they initially engage in verbal or physically aggressive behaviors.  Quality Assurance plans to monitor facility performance to make sure that the corrections are achieved and are permanent:  " A QAPI tool was initiated by the Social Service Director on 5 residents per week to ensure a care plan is implemented for residents when they initially engage in verbal or physically aggressive behaviors.  " Results of the weekly audits will be analyzed through the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI). The Administrator and Medical Director will monitor the process. The Committee will determine if the audits continue after three months.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145639	B. WING		01/1	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	The resident has neglect, misappro and exploitation a includes but is no corporal punishmany physical or character the resident' This REQUIREMI by:  Based on observative reviews, the facility misappropriation for two (R2, R17) medication administer facility's order medications policipain medication (excess with minimal being administered resident's (R2, Rareadily available to numerous occursion of the control of the contro	the right to be free from abuse, priation of resident property, so defined in this subpart. This to limited to freedom from ent, involuntary seclusion and memical restraint not required to so medical symptoms. ENT is not met as evidenced ations, interviews, and record ations of three residents reviewed for interview and failed to follow ering and receiving of y. This failure resulted in R2's abuprofen) being reordered in and documentation of medication and to R2; and failed to have both and to R2; and failed to have both and personal medication supply upon request for administration assions.  In medical record indicated ear old male who admitted to according to: dementia with behavioral extensive heart disease, anemia, cellulitis of bilateral lower heral vascular disease, herosclerosis.	F 602	SS= D F602 Free from Misappropriation/Exploitation CFR(s):483.12  Corrective actions that will be accomplished for those residents f have been affected by the deficient practice.  "R2 and R17 are residing safely facility. Their medications have be ordered and are readily available for receipt upon request.  How the facility will identify other rehaving the potential to be affected same deficient practice.  "All residents who reside in the have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice.  Measures the facility will take or sy the facility will alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected and will be recur.	y in the en or esidents by the facility y this estems he not	
	800mg and saw to medication available	hat he had a full card of this ble but a few days later, when ther pill, he was told that he		" The Facility Staff Nurses (incluidentified V#□s) were in-serviced of preventing misappropriation and/o	on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		145639	B. WING		01/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI  O RIDGE SNF	3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 602	didn't have any tay would have to received this med make to several times over seem to have any is given the facilities. The said that personal medicate frequently when he medication that or the several times are the several times. The said that personal medicate frequently when he medication that or the several pain rated. R2's active physical limited to: one ibuting the several pain rated. R2's electronic material (MAR) indicated to ibuprofen 800mg indicated resident time, February 20 received this medicated this medication five times administered period.	blets left on his card and staff order this medication. R2 added d for an ibuprofen 800mg or the last few weeks but doesn't y of his own supply available and ies (house stock) medication. he can't understand why his ion supply is being reordered so he himself doesn't take this	F 602	diversion of medication, following the facility policy and procedure on order and receiving medication with an emphasis on ensuring residents' pair medication (ibuprofen) is available urequest.  "A weekly audit is being complete the Director of Nursing and/or design on 5 residents per week to make cermisappropriation and /or diversion of medication is prevented, and the fact policy and procedures on ordering a receiving medication are being follow by making certain resident's pain medications (ibuprofen) is available request.  Quality Assurance plans to monitor for performance to make sure that the corrections are achieved and are permanent:  "A QAPI tool was initiated by the Director of Nursing and/or designee residents per week to make certain misappropriation and /or diversion of medication is prevented, and the fact policy and procedures on ordering a receiving medication are being follow by making certain resident's pain medications (ibuprofen) is available request.  "Results of the weekly audits will analyzed through the monthly Qualit Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI). The Administrator and Medical Director wonitor the process. The Committee determine if the audits continue after months.	ring n pon ed by nee rtain f illity nd ved upon f acility  on 5 f f illity nd ved upon be y ne vill e will

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		145639	B. WING			/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	was reordered in Managust, September again in January 2 medication cards in tablets that is incordocumented admir On 01/04/2024 at 2 Practical Nurse) so order daily as need as being administed AM. When asked to ibuprofen, V23 was card then indicated and received on 02 the first floor pharm nursing is never all medications to another the control of 01/08/2024 at 2 (Licensed Practical 800mg tab medication on 09/2024, to have the control of 01/02/2024, to have the control of 01/02/2024 at 2 (Licensed Practical R2 was last documedication on 09/2024 at 2 (Licensed P10/2024 at 2 (Licensed P10/	March, April, May, June, r, and October of 2023 and 024 and was dispensed on increments of thirty (30) his istent with the number of his trations.  11:20 AM, V23 (Licensed aid R2 has a pain medication ded that was last documented fred on 09/14/2023 at 08:53 to see R2's medication card for structure in a subject of the s	F 602			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLE	ETION
F 602	was not frequently asked if there sho medication available available, V3 had ibuprofen administreorder logs were she was unsure as have been unavail expectation is for medication adminidocumented, then given and a medications From policy with effectiv part: Policy: Medications From policy with effectiv part: Policy: Medications From the timely basis. The frecords of medication four (4 directed by the medication four (4 directed by the ph schedule, to assurband.  R17 is a 65-year-off the facility since 2 includes, but not literanscondylar fracts subsequent encountering, demential elsewhere unspecidisturbance, psychological procedures.	ive reordering if the medication being administered. When all then be a surplus of this ole rather than none being no response. When R2's tration records and pharmacy reviewed by surveyor with V3, at to why his medication would lable. V3 then added that her nursing staff to document all istrations and if not it would be considered as not eation error.  Beiving Non-Controlled the Dispensing Pharmacy re date of 10/25/2014 reads in eations and related products are dispensing pharmacy on a facility maintains accurate tion order and receipt. Dering of medications is done in the order and delivery schedule pharmacy providers. Reorder of days in advance of need, as armacy order and delivery re an adequate supply is on the order and the order and though the order and the order and though the order and the order and though the order and th	F 60.	2		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		145639	B. WING_		01	/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	On 1/4/2024 at 10 her room, awake a stated that she get one yesterday. R1 other medication for know".  Physician order sure active order for R1 give 1 tablet by more for Pain, order date.  Care plan dated 10 risk for alteration in closed supracondy. ORIF 10/14/22. Interest the Pain assessment Re-admission, Quof pain, administer ordered per plan or resident complaint obtain new order for break-through pair verbal and nonver MD if interventions.  On 1/3/2024 at 3:2 administration with administered three stated that resident 400mg, she does will go and pull from Resident stated the rated her pain as a did not come back surveyor did not of medication.	30AM, R17 was observed in and alert with some confusion, is aspirin for headache, she got 7 was asked if she gets any or pain and she said, "I don't mmary showed the following 7, Ibuprofen tablet 400 MG, buth every 12 hours as needed	F 60	02		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		145639	B. WING	No. 367	01/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  0602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  COM	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 602	Ibuprofen 400mg to needed, there was medication was adwhole of October 2 therapeutic reported dispensed in October 2 therapeutic reported dispensed in October 2 therapeutic reported until 1/3 missing 3 tablets for the facility on 1/3/2 does not have any medication was given on 1/8/2024 at 2:4 what happened to the bingo card if the	2023 shows that resident is on to be given every 12 hours as no signature indicating that the ministered to the resident the 2023. Review of pharmacy shows that the medication was per 2023, has not been 2024. Resident is currently from the 30 tablets delivered to 2024, MAR for January 2024 documentation that the zen to the resident.  3PM, V3(DON) was asked the three missing tablets from ere is no signature in the MAR	F 602		
F 684 SS=D	said, "I don't know Medication adminirevised 1/1/2020, pstates its purpose effective administr accordance with pstate/federal regulate policy states in iteradministering the resident's medicat (MAR) on the approperite day before Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25  § 483.25 Quality of Quality of Care is a applies to all treatr facility residents.	stration policy and procedure presented by V1 (Administrator) are to ensure safe and ation of medication in hysician orders and ations. Under procedures, them 8. The individual medication shall initial the ion administration record repriate line and date for that a administering the medication.	F 684	4	1/23/24

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER:	The state of the s	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COME	SURVEY
	145639	B. WING _		01/1	11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHICAGO RIDGE SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST B TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT	E PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
that residents receive treat accordance with profession practice, the comprehensive care plan, and the resident This REQUIREMENT is not by:  Based on interview and refailed to monitor and assess condition who was receiving medication and had previous failed to have an active care (R14) for diabetes care an provide an intervention for blood sugars. These failure residents, R13 and R14. A R13 was found lying in a molood in bed and sent to the emergency. On 11/11/23 Fithe floor unresponsive and paramedics administered and which the result of was reading.  Findings include:  1. R13 is 73 years old and to the facility 6/1/22 and had dementia, history of falling health disorders. According health record, and facility fall in the facility on 10/25/2 incident, R13 sustained a land was sent to the hospit Physician Order Sheet data order written by the Nurse staples. Treatment Admini November 2023 was revies staple removal order was with no further notes or as	nal standards of ve person-centered ts' choices. The cord review, the facility is a resident's (R13) in blood thinner the laceration; and re plan for a resident diact promptly to a resident with low es involved two as a result, on 11/10/23 incoderate amount of the hospital via 911 after a blood glucose check is a hypoglycemic.  Was originally admitted as diagnoses of and other mental ground to the electronic fall reports, R13 had a 23. From the fall laceration to the scalp and for evaluation. The cord for every event and noted that the signed off by a nurse	F 68-	SS= D F684 Quality of Care CFR(s):483.  Corrective actions that will be accomplished for those residents have been affected by the deficier practice.  "R13 remains safely in the faci the laceration has healed without complications. "R14 remains safely in the faci has an active care plan in place for diabetes care.  How the facility will identify other in having the potential to be affected same deficient practice.  "All residents who reside in the have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice.  Measures the facility will take or some the facility will alter to ensure that problem will be corrected and will recur.  "Staff nurses (including identification) which is a resident's condition where the previously had lacerations, ediabetic care plans are in place, a acting promptly to provide intervention.	found to nt  lity and any lity and or  residents I by the refacility by this  ystems the not red ing and who is that ensuring and who is that ensuring ind	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY PLETED  11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	3	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	explained that whe laceration, the put together to aid the on to say, the scavery quickly, so a treated and close healed in 3-4 days complication such the site. Because blood thinner med they are at a high injury occur.  On 11/10/23 at 8: progress note statherapist that resi Upon entering rochead and side of oriented x1 which of motion within nassessment] [blook [temperature] 97. saturation] 98% [Gremain with residible transported. Responsive. [Neur [within normal lim and care of reside the Doctor and model of the body with the the was also side of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the faciside of the body with the transported and sarrived to the facis and the transported and tra	10PM V64 Nurse Practitioner en staples are used in a scalp rpose is just to hold the skin e process of healing. V64 went lp is very vascular and heals laceration that was already d with staples would typically be sunless there was some type of as an infection or reinjury to this resident is actively taking a dication, such as apixaban 5mg, er risk of bleeding should an 105AM, V51 LPN wrote a ting "Nurse was made aware by dent needed to be evaluated. Om resident noted with blood to face. Resident is alert and is baseline. Denies pain. [range ormal limits]. [Vital signs of pressure] 102/78, [pulse] 68, 19 [degrees Fahrenheit] [oxygen on room air]. Nurse had staff ent and called 911 for resident to esident remains alert and cological] checks initiated. Noted its]. Fire Department on scene ent is transferred. Nurse called	F 684	for residents with low blood sugar  " A weekly audit is being completed by the Director of Nursing /or Design residents per week to make certaresidents who have lacerations as blood thinners are being monitore assessed, making certain resider have a diagnosis of diabetes have care plans in place, and to promp provide interventions for residents have low blood sugar.  Quality Assurance plans to monito performance to make sure that the corrections are achieved and are permanent:  " A QAPI tool was initiated by the Director of Nursing /or Designee residents per week to make certaresidents who have lacerations as blood thinners conditions are being monitored and assessed, making residents who have a diagnosis of diabetes have active care plans in and to promptly provide interventing residents who have low blood sugar.  Results of the weekly audits wanalyzed through the monthly Quanches and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI). Administrator and Medical Director monitor the process. The Commit determine if the audits continue a months.	leted by nee on 5 in nd are on ed and nts who e active of sective of sective on 5 in nd are on ng in certain of n place, ions for gar.  Will be ality  The or will tree will	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		145639	B. WING _		01	/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From p	age 11	F 68	34		
	red, and some was	s darker and dried. V64 said, blood appeared to already be R13 had been in that state for a				
	7am-3pm shift on morning, I called sthat I would be corwhich was about 8 was already gone, from anyone. Although the floor, they came in, I didn't dowent to acclimate residents on the flocensus when the twhen I saw R13 tramount of blood. The body, bed and them too much be where the blood wassessment asking alert, they were contappened and did wrong. When the	AM V51 LPN said, I worked 11/10/23 but earlier that omeone to let the facility know ming late. By the time I arrived 5:00AM, the night shift nurse and I wasn't able to get report ough there was another nurse lid not give me a report. When I to rounds right away, because I myself to the census and foor. I was printing out my herapist yelled out and I came. There was so much blood on floor, that I was afraid to touch cause I couldn't determine as coming from. I did a quick g questions and while R13 was infused, didn't know what in't even know anything was fire department came and took incident in the progress notes.				
	Assistant) said, the the night shift and said they left early however before the and gave incontine 5:00AM. V69 said completing their came into the room that R13 was left in the said the said said said the said said said said said said said said	PM V69 CNA (Certified Nursing early morning of 11/10/23. V69 that morning at 6:30AM ey left, they completed rounds ence care to R14 around that just as they were are for R13, the nurse on duty in to give medications. V69 said in good condition at that time to the room before leaving for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
		145639	B. WING	The state of the s		/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the day.  On 1/4/24 at 1:26 said, I gave medical, I gave medical and not beh medications, I did finished passing review for the mominutes over to gwere not there be and endorsed it to Medication Admir indicates that V30 including insulin value on 1/9/24 at 3:10 they were not mathey would be lated that the CNA assigned at 7am. V2 nursing staff to me leaving and at the that they didn't feel as however, that star R13 from 5am to On 1/8/24 at 3:00 Director of Nursing expected to make to check on the realso said that the documenting and staples and if the assessments, the	PM V30 RN (Registered Nurse) cation to R13 around 5:00AM on er V69 finished giving care. I g out of the ordinary, R13 was aving unusually. After I gave the In't return to the room because I medications, charting, and rning nurse to come. I waited 30 ive report to the nurse, but they fore I left, so I wrote out a report to the other nurse on the floor.  Instration Record dated 11/10/23 administered 6am medications which was signed out at 5:05AM.  PM V2 Director of Nursing said, de aware of V51 indicating that e, and they were also unaware gned to R13 left before the shift 2 said that they expect the ake rounds on residents prior to be beginning of the shift. V2 said investigate this incident because if it was needed. V2 did agree ff should have made rounds on	F6	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		145639	B. WING		01	/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Care Plan for R1 the plan for falls that were placed  Hospital records when R13 arrived blood clot over a staples in place. intravenous fluids blood loss and tw applied to the wo  No further docum was provided by  2. R14 is 66 year facility 9/25/23 w Chronic Obstruct Hypertension, Ty Kidney Disease a progress note wr stated "Resident after a fall incide assessment was Record regarding  V68 Fire Departr 11:05AM. V68 sa arrived on-scene breathing and lyi nurse on duty re they were not as responsible for F staff were in the not rendering ca R14 may have b	3 was reviewed and noted that included updated interventions 11/13/23.  dated 11/10/23 indicated that do to the hospital, there was a preexisting head laceration with R13 was treated with so due to dehydration related to wo additional staples were found for closure.  The facility.  The sold and was admitted to the fith diagnoses that included the relative Pulmonary Disorder, and Substance Abuse. Nursing fitten on 11/11/23 at 1:25AM taken by 911 crew to hospital int." No further documentation or noted in the Electronic Health	F 6	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED C 111/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	administered the however, the con obtaining vitals are sugar measured administered 25 contravenously. V6 the dextrose, and hospital for evalue Run-sheet was recorroborated this who was later ideal RN.  V71 RN was lister for the 11PM-7AM during this Surver Assistant Directoraware of the situation of the situatio	antidote naloxone to R14; dition was unchanged. After and a blood glucose, R14's blood 24mg/dl and paramedics Grams of Dextrose 8 said R14 was arousable after a they transported R14 to the ation. Fire Department eviewed during this survey which interview. V68 named the caller entified by Surveyor to be V71 and as the nurse on duty 11/10/23 and shift and was unreachable by. On 1/8/24 at 3:00PM V3 are of Nursing said, I was made ation when R14 was sent to the ember correctly, the Director of that night due to a call off. I am nurses did not assess R14 prior 911. I would have expected um take vital signs such as and blood glucose if the resident and the nurses have medications of treat residents for the facility if needed. If the ascious or lethargic, the nurses lucagon medication to improve mmediately. This medication is sident meaning it is ordered and resident and should be ng staff, should be signed out on dministration Record for November instration Record for November instra	F 684			
		nistration Record for November ed and included an order:				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		145639	B. WING _		01	C /11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	"Glucagon Emerge sliding scale: if 0-6 swallow give 1mg repeat in 45 minute Doctor], Intramusc sugar [less than] 6  On 1/9/24 at 3:00F that they were notion unit R14 was placed said that the shift is nurses should have however the nurse assigned to R14. Vabout R14's condition unresponsive and facility, around 2 and to the hospital. V2 taken, and no invest the Medication Addreviewed, it was now were not signed out that it was difficult assigned to R14 and complete an investigation were insulin, V2 could not received medications were insulin, V2 could not received medication were insulin, V2 could not received medications were insulin, V2 could not received medication were insulin, V2 could not received medications were insuling. V2 could not received medications were insuling variations were insuling variations.	ency Injection Kit. Inject as per 0 if less than 60 and unable to (milligram) subcutaneous and es if [less] than 60 call [Medical ularly as needed for if blood 0 Start Date 11/09/2023."  PM, V2 Director of Nursing said fied around 12:30am that the ed on was short a nurse. V2 started at 11:00pm and two e been on the unit at that time, that did not come in was /2 said that they were informed	F 68	4			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COL	MPLETED  C	
		145639	B. WING	01	/11/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	sugar levels are cr have symptoms ind unconscious, or fal said, in a controlled nursing facility, it is because the nursing the residents for si type of severity take	urther. V64 said when blood itically low, the patient may cluding becoming incoherent, lling into a diabetic coma. V64 d environment such as in the uncommon for this to happen, ag staff is expected to monitor gns and symptoms before this	F 684			
	Free of Accident H CFR(s): 483.25(d) (S483.25(d)) Accide The facility must elegan system of accident S483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident S483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME by:  Based on interview failed to provide accident for a fall of 1 (R1) of 3 accident/hazards in resulted in R1 bein hospital after a median system.	nts.	F 689	SS= G F689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2)  Corrective actions that will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.  "R1 no longer resides in the facility.	1/23/24	
	R1 is a 71 year old	resident with diagnosis of		How the facility will identify other residents	5	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		145639	B. WING		01/	11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		N. S. Marin
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	spinal stenosis, lace end stage renal disabove knee amput below knee amput MDS (Minimum Dassessed resident chair/bed-to-chair to transfer to and f wheelchair). Not at condition or safety	sk of coordination, heart failure, sease, absence of left leg ation, absence of right leg ation, and femur fracture.  ata Set) dated 11/1/2023 s ability to perform transfer and states, "The ability from a bed to a chair (or tempted due to medical	F 689	having the potential to be affecte same deficient practice.  " All residents who reside in the have the potential to be affected alleged deficient practice.  Measures the facility will take or the facility will alter to ensure that problem will be corrected and will recur.  " The Facility nursing departm	e facility by this systems t the I not	
	Practical Nurse) whospital for x-rays right hip/leg that or bed to specialty chewent unanswered employee of the far V2 (Director of Nur (CNA/Certified Nurshe stated she transfer. She state chair nor bed."  Efforts to contact were left unanswere employee of the far Care plan dated 10 risk for falls related Interventions: Bestand encourage the	rsing) interview with V11 rse's Aide) "Spoke to (V11) and rsferred (R1) with a bear hug. complaining of pain prior to d R1 did not hit her leg on the V11 (CNA) on 1/3/24 and 1/4/24 red and V11 is no longer an		(including identified V#□s) were in on providing adequate supervision assistive devices, and proper trained techniques to prevent falls.  "A weekly audit is being comparties the Restorative Nurse /or Designares idents per week to make certares idents are provided adequate supervision, assistive devices, and transfers to prevent falls.  Quality Assurance plans to monit performance to make sure that the corrections are achieved and are permanent:  "A QAPI tool was initiated by the Restorative Nurse /or Designee of residents per week to make certares idents are provided adequate supervision, assistive devices, and transfers to prevent falls.  "Results of the weekly audits analyzed through the monthly Quassurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI) Administrator and Medical Direct	on, nsfer  leted by ee on 5 ain that and proper or facility he on 5 ain that and proper will be lality . The	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	to all requests for meet individual not the Fall Risk Rev  A facility fall proto was never provid survey.  R1's fall risk assessed by V31 moderate risk for  On 1/8/24 at 11:3 Nurses) stated, "she was not here by this CNA (V11 either. She was chair to get to dia fallen but I'm not Surveyor asked here assisted from the resident requivalent way this aide transfer resident  On 10/18/23 at 1 noted, "Nurse ap was being transfer go to dialysis when "pop" in her right excruciating pain geriatric chair and my hip, I know it hip deformity not wheelchair/ or du ordered of right he timeframe of wheelchair or wheelchair or du ordered of right he timeframe of wheelchair or wheelchair or du ordered of right he timeframe of wheelchair or wheelchair or du ordered of right he timeframe of wheelchair or wheelchair or du ordered of right he timeframe of wheelchair or wheelchair or du ordered of right he timeframe of wheelchair or du ordered of right he	r assistance. Anticipate and eeds of the resident. Complete iew per the facility protocol."  cool policy was requested but ed during the course of the essment dated 10/12/23  (LPN) showed R1 to be a	F 689	monitor the process. The Cordetermine if the audits continuments.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145639	B. WING		01	C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 10/19/23 at 8:2 called hospital; residiagnosis of femore pleural effusion."  Hospital records of (Emergency Depairs of the pleural effusion of the partial records of (Emergency Depairs of the partial records of (Emergency Depairs of the partial records of the partial reco	age 19 20 PM, V34 (RN) noted, "Writer sident to be admitted with ral fracture, hepatic lesion, and ated 10/18/23 authored by V72 rtment Doctor) reads, "This is a patient on Eliquis (blood e heart failure with preserved COPD on home oxygen 3 liters, or stroke, peripheral artery it right BKA (Below the knee and to the emergency from dialysis center for severe of her right thigh. Patient in so it is somewhat difficult to get at happened. Apparently, she ared from 1 bed to the dialysis was injured. There was ity of the right femur and pain tenting of the skin. Patient temperature or color or limb distal to the deformity. Was reduced at bedside with the patient received pain into and fentanyl and tolerated tently well. Vascular surgery follow inpatient but no arinization at this time. Social and to assess for safety at the severe injury with unclear used with hospitalist for a severe injury with unclear used with for policies related to the sidents from bed to chair and tole (activities of daily living)	F 689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145639	B. WING		01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 689	reads in part, "Trangait belt per plan of assist with further t (Do not hold under resident to let them Assist resident to smechanics. Pivot resident to smechanics.	age 20 Activities of daily living (ADLS) asfers (standing pivot). Apply f care, position resident to ransfer. Place hands correctly the arms) Provide cues to know what you are doing. tand, using appropriate body esident to the chair or bed, sking them to reach back for	F 689			
	the appropriate corprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each resident assessme and considering the diagnoses of the fall accordance with the at §483.70(e).  §483.35(a)(1) The by sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (i) Except when was this section, license (ii) Other nursing personnel nursing personnel nursing personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (ii) Except when was this section, license (iii) Other nursing personnel nur	nt Staff. ave sufficient nursing staff with impetencies and skills sets to direlated services to assure attain or maintain the highest all, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ints and individual plans of care in number, acuity and incility's resident population in the facility assessment required a facility must provide services are of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with the initial including but not each of the following and paragraph (e) of the facility must provide with the initial including but not each of the following and paragraph including but not each of the following and paragraph including but not each of the facility must provide with the initial including but not each of the facility must provide with the including but not each of the facility must provide a services and a services and the including but not each of the facility must provide a services and the including but not each of the facility must provide a services and the including but not each of the facility must provide a services and the including but not each of the facility must provide a services and the including but not each of the facility must provide a service and the including but not each of the facility must provide a service and the including but not each of the facility must provide a service and the including but not each of the facility must provide a service and the including an	F 725		1/23/24	
		is section, the facility must				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	그 이 어린 아이들 가장 아이들이 어린 아이들이 가는 그 사람이 아니는 사람들이 없는 나를 내용하는데 다른	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF C	200//055 05 01/55/155				01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIC	
F 725	Continued From p designate a licens nurse on each tou This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie failed to provide si specific days and be answered and care and assistanc (R4, R8 and R13) Findings Include: Per residents' cen there are 186 residentiality. On 01/02/24 at 2:2 interview that call staff in a timely may concerns regardin and R13 stated ca care and necessa issues due to lack V38 (Staffing Coo 01/08/24 at 9:27 A stated, "The facilit both short term ar	age 21 ed nurse to serve as a charge r of duty. ENT is not met as evidenced w and record review, the facility ufficient nursing coverage on shifts, causing call lights not to not ensuring adequate resident ce for three of three residents reviewed for staffing.  sus report dated 01/02/24, dents currently residing in the 23 PM, R4 mentioned during an lights were not answered by anner. R8 and R13 verbalized g staffing in the facility. R4, R8 all light responses, provision of ry support from staff were	F 725		s)(a)(1)  bund to  in the swered uate  sidents by the acility this	
	(activities of daily supervision and method second floor a Third floor is long-V38 was asked reon each shift on a "Each shift: first floor."	dendent on staff for ADLs living), and need constant monitoring. A lot of residents on the verbal, some are ambulatory. The term, verbal and ambulatory. The garding number of staff needed lithree floors. V38 replied, bor needs two CNAs and two or needs five CNAs and two		" The Facility nursing department (including identified V#□s) were instead to ensure the facility has sufficient recoverage on specific days and shift to make certain call lights are answand residents receive adequate car assistance.  " A weekly audit is being conduct the DON and/or designee on 5 residents."	service nursing s and ered, e and ed by	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		145639	B. WING			C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	1 011	11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	nurses; and third nurses. CNAs shir PM - 11 PM and 1 6:30 AM - 3 PM, 2 7 AM. In cases of can pick up. If nor nurses or CNAs pwe log and do sor tardiness result in requires 6 nurses facility.  On 01/08/24 at 12 V37 (Certified Nurworking on the third (Licensed Practica regarding staffing have one CNA too CNAs. We have 5 According to the E 01/08/24, V37 and the third floor. V54 Review of staff we November to Dece following numbers whole facility:  11/5: morning shift came in at 7:18 All second floor. After and night shift had the three floors.	floor needs two CNAs and two ft schedules are 7 AM -3 PM; 3 1 PM - 7 AM. For nurses: it is 2:30 PM - 11 PM and 10:30 PM - call ins, I call staff if someone ne, nurse managers, restorative ick up. In cases of tardiness, me disciplinary actions, two disciplinary actions." Each shift and at least 9 CNAs in the 2:05 PM, it was observed that raing Aide) was the only CNA rd floor in the facility. V36 al Nurse, LPN) was asked concern. V36 stated, "We only lay, V37. We usually have two 9 residents on the floor."	F 725	per week to ensure there is suffinursing coverage and to make of call lights are answered, and the are provided adequate care and assistance.  Quality Assurance plans to moniperformance to make sure that the corrections are achieved and are permanent:  "A QAPI tool was initiated by and/or designee to ensure there sufficient nursing coverage and certain the call lights are answer the residents are provided adequand assistance.  "Results of the weekly audits analyzed through the monthly Quantity Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI) Administrator and Medical Direct monitor the process. The Committee the audits continue amonths.	tor facility the the DON is to make ed, and uate care will be uality The tor will ittee will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145639		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DA	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		/11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	at 11:20 PM.  11/12: Afternoon's left at 9:19 PM and 11/18: - Morning si had 7 CNAs; V46 of 11/19: 8 CNAs worked in the leaving at 6:37 PM afternoon shift with Night shift had 3 no 11/25: Afternoon's left at 8:12 PM, V5 v55 worked until 1 nurses, V58 came 11/26 - Morning shworked in the after and V60 (CNA) worked in the after and 1 CNA.  12/3: 6 nurses and morning shift. How V36 (LPN) also cate (Registered Nurses were 5 nurses who with 7 CNAs. V21 shift had 5 CNAs.	hift had 9 CNAs, but CNAs V39 d V19 at 9:51 PM.  hift had 6 CNAs; afternoon shift (CNA) came in at 4:45 PM.  rked during morning shift; 7 he afternoon shift with CNA V43 l. 5 nurses also worked in the n V9 (LPN) leaving at 8 PM.  urses and 3 CNAs.  hift had 9 CNAs, however V46 l4 (CNA) left at 10:04 PM and 0:05 PM. Night shift had 3 in at 11:15 PM.  hift had 8 CNAs. 6 CNAs moon shift, V43 left at 9:46 PM brked until 7:52 PM. Night shift NAs. V58 came in at 11:11 PM.  Red in the morning shift; 7 he afternoon shift. Night shift NAs. V58 left at 1:30 PM. There of worked during afternoon shift (CNA) left at 8:35 PM. Night shift Nas I worked during afternoon shift (CNA) left at 8:35 PM. Night shift Nas I worked during afternoon shift (CNA) left at 8:35 PM. Night shift had 3 nurses, PM. Night shift had 3 nurses,	F 72	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED  C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D: 11110	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	V39 left at 10:06 F Night shift had 4 r PM.  12/16: Afternoon s worked until 8:52 V55 left at 9:23 PM 12/17: 6 CNAs wo (CNA) left at 12:56 and 4 CNAs.  12/23 - Morning si V24 (LPN) came i 10:01 AM. Afterno 8:31 PM, V48 (CN worked until 10:30 and 5 CNAs.  12/24: Morning sh had 5 nurses. Nig in at 11:10 PM.  12/30: 5 nurses at morning shift. Afternoon V41 (LPN) worked until 8:49 V48 worked until 8:49 V48 worked until 8:49 V48 worked until 9:55 PM (CNA) worked until 9:55 PM (CNA	shift had 5 nurses and 8 CNAs. PM and V43 left at 9:30 PM. nurses, V58 came in at 11:13 shift had 7 CNAs, V50 (CNA) PM, V39 left at 10:04 PM and M. Night shift had 3 CNAs. orked in the morning shift, V62 5 PM. Night shift had 3 nurses thift had 5 nurses and 8 CNAs. In at 8:02 AM, V36 came in at 20 and 3 con shift had 5 CNAs, V13 left at 3 left at 3 left at 9:59 PM and V39 left had 5 nurses. Afternoon shift had 4 nurses, V58 came and 5 CNAs worked in the ernoon shift had 3 CNAs and	F 7	25		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		145639	B. WING		01	/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 0602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL PROPERTY OF THE PROVIDER OF	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	November 2023, scheduled on the third floor during 12/03/23, one nur 12/09/23 to 12/31 the first floor and  On 01/08/24 at 10 asked regarding stated, "I know th CNAs because threed to hire and Human Resource nurses and CNAs Resources is resour DON (V2, Dimedical leave."  On 01/08/24 at 10 Resources Mana staff absences aram not responsible tardiness. I am rethey do a lot of catardiness. I encougo with the handle regarding disciplication of the staffing in terms of sta	edule for weekends of showed that only one nurse is first floor and one nurse on the night shift. On 12/02/23 and ree worked on the first floor. On /23, only one nurse worked on one nurse on the third floor.  0:10 AM, V1 (Administrator) was staffing issues in the facility. V1 at we need to hire nurses and here is a turnover of staff, we replace staff who have left. As gets resumes of potential stagness, applicants and hiring. Human ponsible for call ins, tardiness. The rector of Nursing) is still on  0:28 AM, V35 (Human ger) was interviewed regarding and tardiness. V35 replied, "No, I also for staff call - ins and seponsible for hiring. I know that all - ins, no call, no show and uraged department managers to book and union handbook	F 725				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		145639	B. WING		01	C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  D RIDGE SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	schedule, we have know that they have know that they have On 01/09/24 at 9:4 interview, "I am not staffing. We do have than that, we don't call ins, I call staff to sufficient number of We try to find some agency staff. For so will be absent, they scheduler."	ers come. We know the shortage. The managers e to come to work on the shift."  8 AM, V2 stated during aware of any issues with we normal call offs, but other have any issues. In cases of come in and make sure of staff is working on the floor. Shooty to come, we don't use ome staff who will be late or inform us, managers or	F 725			
	part but not limited To have appropriate daily basis. 2. To re Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)( §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must pr drugs and biologicathem under an agre §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only ur a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedu pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and adibiologicals) to meet		F 755			1/23/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		145639	B. WING		C <b>01/11/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF		1	OTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	01/11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 755	must employ or obpharmacist who-  §483.45(b)(1) Provaspects of the provide facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Estareceipt and disposs sufficient detail to reconciliation; and substantial substanti	vides consultation on all vision of pharmacy services in ablishes a system of records of ition of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and record failed to provide medications as ordered by the prescriber to each resident and failed to utical services to meet each which includes acquiring, ing, accurately administering, edications. This failure affected of four residents reviewed for stration, causing the resident to d to not having pain medication	F 755	SS= D F755 Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Reco CFR(s)483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)  Corrective actions that will be accomplished for those residents fo have been affected by the deficient practice.  R17 remains safely in the facility and continues to receive medications as ordered by the prescriber.  How the facility will identify other res having the potential to be affected be same deficient practice.  " All residents who reside in the fa have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice.	und to d sidents y the acility

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		145639	B. WING		01/1	C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	disturbance, psycdisturbance and a Epilepsy unspecific On 1/3/2024 at 3:3 administration with administered three stated that resider 400mg, she does will go and pull from Resident stated the rated her pain as a did not come back surveyor did not omedication. Surveyor asked Valve the medication ordered as needed send it and somet mention using how don't have their ownesident's Motrin woctober.  At 3:40PM, observe with V25 (RN), surnormally have Motrin woctober.  At 3:40PM, observe with V25 (RN), surnormally have Motrin woctober.  At 3:40PM, observe with V25 (RN), surnormally have Motrin woctober.  Care plan dated 10 increased risk for a DX of closed suprass/p ORIF 10/14/22	notic disturbance, mood nxiety, type 2 diabetes, ed, etc.  25PM, observed medication 1 V24 (LPN) for R17, V24 e medications to resident and not have it available, but she m the emergency box. at she has a headache and a 10 on a scale of 1 to 10. V24 with the Motrin until 4:20PM, bserve V24 administer the 24 why the resident did not on and she said that since it is d, sometimes pharmacy will imes they do not, V24 did not is estock for resident when they who was reordered, and she said in veyor asked her if they rin house stock and she said, sometimes we don't".  Immary showed the following 7, Ibuprofen tablet 400 MG, buth every 12 hours as needed	F 755	Measures the facility will take or sy the facility will alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected and will recur.  "Facility nurses (including identifications) were educated on providing medications and/or biologicals, as by the prescriber to meet the needs each resident and to provide pharmaceutical services to meet expected each resident services to meet expected each services to meet expected each resident services each resident services to meet expected each resident each services to meet expected each services each services to meet expected each services each each each each each each each each	he not field ordered sof ach on ad are picals, et the ide ach lity urately cations. facility ariber and to meet e and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		145639	B. WING _			C 11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		11/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	of pain, administed ordered per plant or resident complain obtain new order break-through paid verbal and nonvermed in the room, awake stated that she go one yesterday. Rate other medication know". R17 adder all the time, they sphenobarbital, but on 1/4/2023 at 10 medications shou including as need lbuprofen, pharmadepending on the residents they use the facility does not be facility does not be mergency Medications and order yourse reported that resident (R17).  On 1/4/2024 at 10 has lbuprofen in has lbuprofen in has lbuprofen in has lbuprofen in has lbuprofen yet. A the second floor second secon	page 29 parterly and PRN for new onset or analgesic medication as of care, notify MD for any new of the pain and/or S/S of pain to for medication regimen or or management, monitor for or ball expressions of pain, notify are not consistently effective.  2:30AM, R17 was observed in and alert with some confusion, and alert with some confusion, are aspirin for headache, she got in and alert with some confusion, are sapirin for headache, she got in and she said, "I don't do that she gets her medications cometimes run out of her at it is not a big deal.  2:25AM, V3 (ADON) said that lid be ordered when they run out medications. Regarding acy sends it for some residents in insurance and for other at the house stock. V3 said that not have Ibuprofen the cation Supply. V3 stated that the house stock Motrin, they sesterday, and the administrator yesterday to buy some after the pat she does not have any for a constant of the pat and it is at 10:40AM, another nurse on the text of the pat and it is at 10:40AM, another nurse on the pat and it is the pat an	F 75	medications.  "Results of the weekly audianalyzed through the monthly Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QA Administrator and Medical Dimonitor the process. The Cordetermine if the audits continumenths.	Quality API). The rector will mmittee will	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DING	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED  C /11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ARREST TO THE ADI	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	On 1/4/2024 at 1 pharmacy sends usually have a sr now she has a bryet.  Medication admir month of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there the medication with the whole of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there the medication with each of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there the medication with the whole of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there the medication was in the whole of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there the medication was in the whole of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there whole of Octobe is on Ibuprofen 4 as needed, there is on Ibupr	0:45AM, V26 (LPN) said that Ibuprofen for residents, they nall bottle of house stock but rand-new bottle that is not open inistration record (MAR) for the r 2023 shows that resident R17 00mg to be given every 12 hours was no signature indicating that ras administered to the resident ober 2023. Review of pharmacy of the shows that the medication was ober 2023, has not been (3/2024. Resident is currently from the 30 tablets delivered to (2024, MAR for January 2024 by documentation that the given to the resident.  Inistration policy and procedure presented by V1 (Administrator) is to ensure safe and effective medication in accordance with and state/federal regulations. It is to ensure time, and positive is the policy states in item 3. It is administered in physician's ders upon verification of the right is route time, and positive is resident's identity when no are identified, and the reled according to accepted individual administering the initial the resident's medication ocord (MAR) on the appropriate that specific day before	F	755		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  145639		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 01/11/2024				
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			01/11/2024 E	
Towns of the second	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	F 880 F 880 SS=F	Infection Preventic CFR(s): 483.80(a) §483.80 Infection The facility must e infection preventic designed to provid comfortable environdevelopment and diseases and infection program.  The facility must e and control program a minimum, the form of the facility must end control program a minimum, the form of the facility must end communicable staff, volunteers, the providing services arrangement base conducted accordance accepted national §483.80(a)(2) Write procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of surpossible communications before the persons in the facility When and to we communicable disreported; (iii) Standard and	on & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control establish and maintain an an and control program de a safe, sanitary and comment and to help prevent the transmission of communicable ctions.  On prevention and control establish an infection prevention am (IPCP) that must include, at allowing elements:  Eystem for preventing, identifying, ating, and controlling infections e diseases for all residents, visitors, and other individuals and upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following standards;  Etten standards, policies, and a program, which must include, a to:  Eveillance designed to identify icable diseases or they can spread to other	F 880 F 880			1/23/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145639	B. WING _		C 01/11/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 880	(iv)When and how resident; including (A) The type and didepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posticized contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact with res	isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by es with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indie, store, process, and the store, process, and the store prevent the spread of	F 88		
	review, the facility facontain the spread of infectious diseases at the entrance to the infection; failing to in measures regarding Covid-19 is present	on, interview and record iled to properly prevent and of Covid-19 and other by failing to ensure a posting e facility of active Covid-19 aplement source control the use of face masks when in the facility; failing to ensure rub was available in the PPE		SS = F F880 Infection Prevention & Contro CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Corrective actions that will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.	ound to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145639	B. WING		C 01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIO	
F 880	(personal protecti transmission base failing to ensure of critical resident catransmission base and failing to ensure presentatives a following the occurrence of the confirmed infection residents or staff. This failure has the residents in the failings include:  On 1/2/24 at 10:2 facility there are in Covid-19 infection sign posted on the optional. V1 Adm Consultant said, Administrator sail are isolated on seresidents and stands and stands and stands and stands are included on the currently on drop PPE (Personal Proom entrance do sanitizer to use pPPE or dedicated (blood pressure of inside the cart for At 10:57 AM, V13 was observed pre R22's room. She	ion equipment) carts for ed precaution isolation rooms; dedicated or disposable non are equipment was available for ed precaution isolation rooms; ure all residents, their nd families were notified urrence of either a single on of Covid-19 or three or more with new onset of symptoms. The potential to affect all 187	F 880	" All 187 residents remain safely facility and have not been affected alleged deficient practices.  " A posting has been placed visithe front entrance door indicating the facility has active COVID-19.  " The facility staff and residents been educated on source control a proper use of face masks.  " Alcohol-based hand rub is read available in the PPE (personal profequipment) cart for use.  " Disposable noncritical resident equipment is readily available for use.  " All residents and resident representatives and families have informed of the COVID-19 outbreath and the potential to be affected same deficient practice.  " All residents who reside in the have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice.  Measures the facility will take or sy the facility will alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected and will recur.  " Facility staff (including identified V#□s) were in-serviced on prevent containing the spread of COVID-1 other infectious diseases with an emphasis on ensuring postings of COVID 19 infection are at the entraining the entraining the entraining the entraining the entraining the entraining postings of COVID 19 infection are at the entraining postings of COVID 19 infection are at the entraining the entr	by the bly at he have and the dily tective to care use. been k esidents by the facility y this vstems the not ed ting and 9 and active	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION (X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145639	B. WING		01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	V13 CNA was ind V13 CNA said, "T cart. They're on away."  At 11:15 AM, R19 precautions. The does not have alcuse prior to puttir are no N95 mask Multiple residents surgical masks of and 3rd floors.  R18 is on enhance the room entrance hand sanitizer to removing the equation the nurse's station. The nurse's station attempted to encounter and Covic posting. V28 saif from the hospital he came back from facility tested on residents. On Mand R22 tested pass the next test and away.	quired of isolation precautions. There's no hand sanitizer on the the wall but they're a distance  is on droplet isolation PPE cart at the room entrance cohol based hand sanitizer to ag on or removing PPE. There	F 880	the facility, implementing source contribution measures with an emphasis on wearing face mask when Covid-19 is present in the facility, ensuring alcohol-based har ub is available in the PPE (personal protective equipment) carts for transmission base rooms, ensuring dedicated or disposable non-critical resident care equipment is available for transmission based precaution isolation rooms, and making certain residents at their representatives and families are notified following the occurrence of a single confirmed Covid-19 infection.  "A weekly audit is being conducted the DON and/or designee on 5 reside per week to prevent the spread of COVID-19 and other infectious disease with emphasis on ensuring postings of active COVID 19 infection are at the entrance of the facility, implementing source control measures with an emphasis on wearing a face mask who Covid-19 is present in the facility, ensignated alcohol-based hand rub is available in PPE (personal protective equipment) carts for transmission base rooms, ensuring dedicated or disposable non-critical resident care equipment is available for transmission based precaution isolation rooms, and making certain residents and their representation and families are notified following the occurrence of a single confirmed Covid-19 infection.  Quality Assurance plans to monitor fat performance to make sure that the	ng a n nd or on and l by nts ses of len uring a the ses of tives	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	S 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		1/2024
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	don't have a number optional mask sign positive residents have let visitors known covid. I told the shade let visitors controlly way we inform there is an email than and families. The responsible for that going to initiate the informed and the any communication. There is no docume lectronic medican otification of the building on Decement and staff are not with N95 mask on 3rd.  At 1:30 PM, V57 (was observed in the face mask. V57 mask. V57 said, V23 LPN (Licensed observed sitting anot wearing a face not wearing a face not wearing a mast from my break, I have 26 residents on Friday we received.	per for an outbreak. The mass posted. We have 12 now. The receptionist should now we had residents with staff myself. The receptionist is tol staff. Our receptionist is the mass visitors of Covid. I believe that goes out to the residents infection preventionist is at, that would be me. We are at now. R19's family was staff on his floor. I didn't send on to any other family member." In records regarding the active Covid-19 infection in the mber 28th. Multiple residents wearing surgical masks or an floor.  CNA (Certified Nurse Assistant) the 3rd floor hallway not wearing a "I forgot to put one back on." and Practical Nurse) was the 3rd floor nurse's station of mask. V23 was inquired of sk. V23 said, "I just came back naven't put it back on yet."	F 880	corrections are achieved and are permanent:  " A QAPI tool was initiated by the and/or designee to prevent the spread COVID-19 and other infectious dissisted and emphasis on ensuring possisted COVID 19 infection are at the entrance of the facility, implements source control measures with an emphasis on wearing a face mask Covid-19 is present in the facility, alcohol-based hand rub is available PPE (personal protective equipments for transmission base rooms ensuring dedicated or disposable non-critical resident care equipmentavailable for transmission based precaution isolation rooms, and more certain residents and their representant families are notified following occurrence of a single confirmed Covid-19 infection.  "Results of the weekly audits we analyzed through the monthly Quanch Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI). Administrator and Medical Director monitor the process. The Committee determine if the audits continue after months.	read of eases tings of ne ng when ensuring e in the ent), ont is aking entatives the fill be dility. The r will ree will	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		145639	B. WING		01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  T HIGHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	residents are on the Covid unit. I'm goin about that. The reginformation she gar positive resident's ficalled."  At 10:34 AM, R23 in not wearing a face knowing if she was a face mask. R23 Covid. I have one fix where it is."  At 10:37 AM, V28 It inquired of transmis infection control relaoutbreak. On the 2r resident rooms des precautions with the hallway. V28 confir isolated for Covid-1 droplet precautions R20. The room door prevent the droplets hallway."  During observations multiple PPE (Persocarts for the transmismultiple PPE (PPE) (PP	e 2nd floor. I don't have a ng to talk to the administrator gional corporate nurse said the ve me was incorrect. The non amily were supposed to be a getting off the elevator and is mask. R23 was inquired of informed of the need to wear said, "Everybody is getting from last time, but I don't know a fection Preventionist was assion based precautions and ated to the current Covid-19 and floor there are three ignated as being on droplet beir room doors open to the med the rooms are being 9. V28 said, "Yes, they're on for Covid; R22, R21, and ors should be closed to a from contaminating the soft the 2nd floor, there are onal Protective Equipment) ission based droplet hand sanitizer and e medical equipment (blood oscope, thermometer) inside dents isolated.	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145639	B. WING		01	01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  O RIDGE SNF		10	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (EA	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	thermometer) insideresidents isolated. your hands before missing hand sanit stethoscope, blood thermometers. I'm order thermometer.  At 10:54 AM, V28 I inquired of V32 Remask. V28 said, "  At 1:00 PM, V1 Addinforming residents Covid-19 outbreak Consultant worked out the communications in indicates the facility. Covid-19. There is facility informing the representatives, and Covid-19 infection.  At 1:08 PM, multiple and 3rd floors are in the hall and nurse encouraging the rerelated to the Covid-19. The results last Frid positive." V28 was as was said, "I if the results last Frid positive." V28 was said." V28 was sai	le the PPE cart for the V28 said, "You should sanitize putting on PPE. They're izer. I'm missing the pressure cuff and ordering some, but I didn't s."  Infection Preventionist was ceptionist not wearing a face V32 is at the desk by herself."  Iministrator was inquired of and visitors of the facility's status. V1 said, "V4 Nurse remotely yesterday. She sent ation for Covid to the residents the electronic medical records y has a resident positive with an oprior documentation of the eresidents, their and families of the active as of December 28, 2023.  In the residents on the 1st, 2nd, not wearing face masks. Staffing stations are not sidents to wear face masks	F 880				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
145639 B. WING	01/11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHICAGO RIDGE SNF  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
At 2:52 PM, V28 was inquired of current staff positive with Covid-19. V28 said, "I have two staff who are positive for Covid-19 now."  On 1/9/24 at 12:44 PM, V28 was inquired of informing staff of the active Covid-19 infections in the facility. V28 said, "On December 28th, I started in-services on wearing face masks in the facility because I had 3 positive Covid residents, it was for source control. I did an in-service on Covid testing twice a week for staff and residents. I also did one on hand washing and wearing proper PPE (personal protection equipment) while in isolation rooms." V28 was inquired why there are so many staff not wearing face masks while the facility is having active Covid-19 infections and the facility policy for staff regarding Covid. V28 said, "I'm not able to answer that, they knew to wear the masks because I had positive residents. I asked V4 Nurse Consultant and the Covid policy for residents is the only one we have. I can ask for the facility Covid policy."  On 1/10/24 at 10:35 AM, three staff are at the first floor nursing station wearing face masks under their chin. V3 ADON is also at the nursing station and is not encouraging the staff to properly wear their face masks.  At 11:56 AM, V38 Scheduler was not wearing a face mask while in the elevator with a fellow surveyor. Three residents entered the elevator. One resident did not have a face mask on. Two residents were wearing their face masks under their chins. V38 did not encourage the residents to properly wear their face masks.  At 11/10/24 at 1:50 PM, V3 ADON (Assistant		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145639	B. WING		01/11/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O RIDGE SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY  CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415			4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Director of Nursing inappropriately were Covid-19 infections are aware of the Cit, I ask them to we prevent the spread attention to the star At 3:32 PM, V28 w Covid-19 infections residents that tester residents that tester residents that cam January 8th and the have 27 residents checked with V4 N have any other polonic Review of the update by V28 confirms sidiagnosed with Covid-19 infection Prevent of the facility's addresses staff and survey.  The 11/2022 Infect part:  Purpose: to establic necessary within the prevent, and control control program designations and comprevent or eliminate development and the control program designations and the control program designations are control program designations and comprevent or eliminate development and the control program designations are control program designations.	aring face masks with active aring face masks with active in the facility. V3 said, "Staff ovid positive residents. If I see ear the mask properly. It's to for the infection. I didn't pay if at the desk."  as inquired of any new active is. V28 said, "I have six new ed positive today. I had 4 e off isolation. One came off ree came off January 9th. I all together with Covid. I urse Consultant, and we don't icy for Covid."	F 880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  145639		A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	01/11/2024 DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	shall adhere to the the performance of Employees disreg procedures shall be disciplined, and mon-compliance. In necessary training maintained to carrievention programessential. Alcohologold standard of post of the revised 12/20. Precautions Policy establish transmist residents who are have communicable transmitted to oprecautions. 3. Pricroom, the following hand hygiene and entering room.  The 11/8/2022 Car or Confirmed SAR: Contact of Someon Infection policy state a guideline to help SARS-CoV2 infect Confirmed Covid-1 single room with do Isolate using transmitted worsening. Include vital signs, oxygen and respiratory examanage serious infresidents should contact of the state of the st	e Infection Control Program in of their daily assignments. arding the facility's policies and be retrained as necessary, and be discharged for repeated 6. The facility shall assure that a equipment, and supplies are yout an effective infection m. 18. Hand washing is based hand rubs/gels is the	F 880			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  145639		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415	01/11/2024 CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	developed symptor to end isolation be usual facility source. 9. Use dedicated Placement (Covid consider designat facility, with dedicated Providers, to care infection when the SARSCoV2 infect.  The Department of Centers for Medicate Ref: QSO-23-13-46 Guidance for the Health Emergency Memorandum Sur Long Term Care as providers are expetite requirements listed below. Long Term Care For (Skilled Nursing Fracilities (NFs) Requirements for the Centers for the Centers for the requiring all LTC for information using (CDC) National House (CDC) National House (CDC) National House (CDC) Term Coviders are required to information using (CDC) Information using (CDC) National House (CMS-1747-For the Covider States of COVID-19 or the covider States of COVID-1	oms, until they meet the criteria elow. Then they should revert to be control policies for residents. Medical equipment. Resident Unit): The facility could ing entire units within the lated HCP Health Care for residents with SARSCoV2 enumber of residents with ion is high.  Of Health and Human Services are & Medicaid Services are & Medicaid Services are with ion of the Covid-19 Public of mary and Acute and Continuing Care lected to be in compliance with according to the timeframes	F 880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 01/11/2024	
		145639	B. WING			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHICAGO RIDGE SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 10602 SOUTHWEST HIGHWAY CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	continue to be in el support national ef COVID-19. The repreferenced above a reporting COVID-1 representatives and 483.80(g)(3)). The reporting requiremed 31, 2024 (CMS-1742021, and at that timecessary. However effort required to commany outweigh the uprovided. For examproviding families we cumulative COVID-not useful information is now covided. The covided information is now covided. The covided information is now covided. The covided information is now covided information is now covided information is now covided. The covided information is now covided information is now covided information information information is now covided information and will requirements at time. All other reporting the covided information and the requirements at time. All other reporting the covided information and the requirements at time.	fect as a requirement to forts to control the spread of porting requirements also include provisions for 9 information to residents, their d families (per 42 CFR CMS final rule that set ents to terminate on December 47) was released in November me, this type of reporting was er, CMS is concerned that the portinue this reporting provision utility of the information aple, we have heard that with the total number of entry cases (from June 2020) is on. Additionally, this publicly available on CMS' Home Data Website. exercising enforcement at 42 CFR 483.80(g)(3) at this reting requirements referenced ect until December 31, 2024.	F 83	80		